

24-1499(L)

24-1503(CON)

To Be Argued By:
REBECCA S. TINIO

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 24-1499(L), 24-1503(CON)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

JANET LOUISE YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of the Treasury, DANIEL WERFEL,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2774

REBECCA S. TINIO,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

VILLAGE OF SCARSDALE, NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, DANIEL WERFEL, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, JANET LOUISE YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	2
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Procedural History	5
B. The Internal Revenue Code and Its Regulations	5
1. The SALT Deduction and the 2017 Cap.	5
2. Deductions for Charitable Contributions and Implementing Regulations.	6
3. Congressional Delegations of Rulemaking Authority.	7
C. Plaintiffs' SALT Deduction Cap Workarounds.	8
D. The Regulation	11
1. Proposed Regulation	11
2. Final Regulation	15
E. The District Court's Opinion	17
Summary of Argument	20

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	22
Standard of Review	22
POINT I—The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Consider Plaintiffs’ Claims, Which Are Prohibited by the Anti-Injunction Act	23
POINT II—The Regulation Is Lawful	27
A. The Regulation Correctly Interprets “Contribution or Gift” as Used in § 170	27
1. A “Contribution or Gift” Is a Payment Made Without Compensation as a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	27
2. The Regulation Properly Treats State Tax Credits as Return Benefits That Reduce the Value of a Charitable Contribution Deduction	34
B. The IRS’s Interpretation of § 170 Deserves Judicial Respect	41
C. The Regulation Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious	49
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>10 East 40th St. Bldg., Inc. v. Callus,</i> 325 U.S. 578 (1945)	54
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton,</i> 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	49
<i>Aleutian Capital Partners, LLC v. Scalia,</i> 975 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Alli v. Commissioner,</i> 107 T.C.M. (CCH) 1082 (2014)	47
<i>American Bicycle Ass’n v. United States,</i> 895 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland,</i> 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon,</i> 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	24
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States,</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter, Chartered v. VA,</i> 343 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.,</i> 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	55

	PAGE
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24, 26
<i>Collman v. Commissioner</i> , 511 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	45
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	23, 24
<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	51
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	45, 46
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	49
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	27
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	29, 32, 35, 41
<i>Hoyt v. Lane Construction Corp.</i> , 927 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	28

	PAGE
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Knebel v. Hein</i> , 429 U.S. 288 (1977).	55
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).	28, 45, 56
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisville Gas & Electric Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).	54
<i>Maines v. Commissioner</i> , 144 T.C. 123 (2015).	40
<i>Massachusetts, Dep't of Public Welfare v.</i> <i>Secretary of Agriculture</i> , 984 F.2d 514 (1st Cir. 1993).	55
<i>Mayo Foundation v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).	54
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).	50, 52, 56
<i>National Federation of Independent</i> <i>Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).	24
<i>New York v. Yellen</i> , 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021)	6, 25, 26

	PAGE
<i>NRDC v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Ould v. Washington Hospital for Foundlings</i> , 95 U.S. 303 (1877).	29
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).	26
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).	39, 40
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).	47, 48
<i>RYO Machine, LLC v. Department of Treasury</i> , 696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012)	25, 26, 28
<i>Scheidelman v. Commissioner</i> , 682 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).	42
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).	47
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).	18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Tempel v. Commissioner</i> , 136 T.C. 341 (2011).	40
<i>Tsirelman v. Daines</i> , 794 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2015)	23

	PAGE
<i>United States v. American Bar Endowment</i> , 477 U.S. 105 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	26
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	26
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau</i> , 843 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016)	25, 26
<i>Young Men’s Christian Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 47 (1924)	31, 32
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 601	17
26 U.S.C. § 61	39
26 U.S.C. § 161	5
26 U.S.C. § 164	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 170	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6110	45
26 U.S.C. § 7421	18, 23
26 U.S.C. § 7805	7, 19, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4

	PAGE
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-129v	9, 52, 54
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:4-66.6.	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:4-66.9.	52
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 6-t	9
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 6-u	9
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 980	9
N.Y. Tax Law § 606	9, 52
Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	5, 6
War Revenue Act of 1917, ch. 63, 40 Stat. 300	6, 27
 <i>Regulations and Administrative Materials:</i>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-1.	7, 16, 17, 30
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13.	36
 <i>Contributions in Exchange for State or Local Tax Credits,</i>	
83 Fed. Reg. 43,564 (Aug. 27, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Contributions in Exchange for State or Local Tax Credits,</i>	
84 Fed. Reg. 27,513 (June 13, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Treatment of Payments to Charitable Entities in Return for Consideration,</i>	
85 Fed. Reg. 48,467 (Aug. 11, 2020)	17

	PAGE
Rev. Rul. 67-246, 1967-2 C.B. 104.	7, 29, 30
Chief Counsel Advice 201105010 (Oct. 27, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
IRS Notice 2019-12, 2019-27 I.R.B. 57 (2019)	17
 <i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-213, <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1088 (1993)	36
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The 2017 Tax Revision</i> (P.L. 115-97): <i>Comparison to 2017</i> <i>Tax Law</i> (2018)	6
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (5th ed. 2022)	28
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> 910 (1917)	28
